pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are attached as an exhibit. In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements presented below do not include any cost savings that the Company may achieve as a result of the Transaction. Actual adjustments may differ
materially from the information presented.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes as well as the
following information:

 •  the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019, which are included
in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 26, 2020; and

 •  the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes of the Company as of and for the six months ended June 30,
2020, which are included in the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on August 11, 2020.

UNUM THERAPEUTICS INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

   As of June 30, 2020

Pro Forma

Adjustments

   Unum Historical
Sale of

BOXR Platform  Unum Pro Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 21,342   6,375[a]  $ 27,717
Accounts receivable   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,607   1,725[a]   4,332

Total current assets   23,949   8,100   32,049
Operating lease, right-of-use asset   4,567   —   4,567
Property and equipment, net   1,284   (753)[a]   531
Restricted cash   1,255   —   1,255

Total assets   $ 31,055  $ 7,347  $ 38,402

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 632  $ —   $ 632
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   5,627   200[a]   5,827
Operating lease liability   1,698   —   1,698
Deferred revenue   312   —   312

Total current liabilities   8,269   200   8,469
Operating lease liability, net of current portion   3,545   —   3,545

Total liabilities   11,814   200   12,014

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized; no
shares issued or outstanding   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.001 par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized;
31,161,941 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2020   32   —   32

Additional paid-in capital   156,588   —   156,588
Accumulated deficit   (137,379)   7,147[a]   (130,232)

Total stockholders’ equity   19,241   7,147   26,388

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $ 31,055  $ 7,347  $ 38,402

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

1

UNUM THERAPEUTICS INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

   Six Months ended June 30, 2020

Pro Forma

Adjustments
   Sale of
   Unum Historical  BOXR Platform  Unum Pro Forma
Collaboration revenue   $ 7,559  $ —   $ 7,559

Operating expenses:
Research and development   14,627   (650)[b]   13,977
General and administrative   6,476   —   6,476

Total operating expenses   21,103   (650)   20,453

Loss from operations   (13,544)   650   (12,894)

Other income (expense):
Interest income   50   50
Other income, net   7   1,097[d]   1,104

Total other income (expense), net   57   1,097   1,154

Net loss   (13,487)   1,747   (11,740)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (0.44)   $ (0.38)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   30,623,350   30,623,350

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

UNUM THERAPEUTICS INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

   Year ended December 31, 2019

Pro Forma

Adjustments
   Sale of
   Unum Historical  BOXR Platform  Unum Pro Forma
Collaboration revenue   $ 22,499  $ —   $ 22,499

Operating expenses:
Research and development   43,709   (1,676)[c]   42,033
General and administrative   10,968   —   10,968

Total operating expenses   54,677   (1,676)   53,001

Loss from operations   (32,178)   1,676   (30,502)

Other income (expense):
Interest income   267   267
Other income, net   78   2,238[e]   2,316

Total other income (expense), net   345   2,238   2,583

Net loss   (31,833)   3,914   (27,919)

Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (1.04)   $ (0.92)

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   30,480,330   30,480,330

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

UNUM THERAPEUTICS INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

1. Description of the Transaction

On August 28, 2020, Unum Therapeutics Inc. (“Unum” or “the Company”) completed the sale of assets, rights and interests relating to its Bolt-On